FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE AE\&INISTRAT]ON

RICK SCOTT . ELIZABETH DUDEK
GOVERNOR Better Health Care for all Floridians SECRETARY

September 9, 2011

Prospective Vendor:

Subject: Solicitation Number: AHCA ITN 001-11/12
Title: Consulting Services for ICD-10 Transition Project
Addendum No. 1

The enclosed information has been provided for consideration in the preparation of your
response to the above mentioned ITN.

All other terms and conditions of the ITN remain in effect.

To the extent this Addendum gives rise to a protest, failure to file a protest within the
time prescribed in section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall constitute a waiver of
proceedings under chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

Sincerely,
Clivisy Smith

Chrisy Smith, OMC Manager
Procurement Office
Enclosures

Addendum No. 1 (1 Page)

Exhibit I, Business Associate Agreement (4 Pages)

Exhibit II, Certification Regarding Lobbying (1 Page)

Exhibit I1l, Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion
Contracts/Subcontracts (1 Page)

2727 Mahan Drive e Mail Stop #15
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Visit AHCA online at
http://ahca.myflorida.com




AHCA ITN 001-11/12

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR ICD-10 TRANSITION PROJECT

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Item #1

Attachment D, Scope of Services, Section D.5,, Services to be Provided by the Vendor, Item D., Deliverables,
Table 2, Deliverables, Task D — Medicaid DRG Plan, is hereby amended to change the due date for deliverable
D-1, Medicaid DRG Plan, from February 1, 2013 to December 1, 2012.

Item #2
Attachment H, Standard Contract, is hereby amended to include Exhibit |, Business Associate Agreement,
Exhibit 1, Certification Regarding Lobbying, and Exhibit Ill, Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion Contracts/Subcontracts, attached hereto and made a part of the ITN.

Item #3
Attachment J-2, Agency Approved Maximum Value Per Deliverable, Deliverable Description Table, is hereby
amended to change the due date for deliverable D-1, Medicaid DRG Plan, from 2/1/2013 to 12/1/2012.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

AHCAITN 001-11/12, Addendum No. 1, Page 1 of 1



EXHIBIT |

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

The parties to this Attachment agree that the following provisions constitute a business associate
agreement for purposes of complying with the requirements of the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). This Attachment is applicable if the Vendor is a
business associate within the meaning of the Privacy and Security Regulations, 45 C.F.R. 160
and 164.

The Vendor certifies and agrees as to abide by the following:

1.

Definitions. Unless specifically stated in this Attachment, the definition of the terms
contained herein shall have the same meaning and effect as defined in 45 C.F.R. 160 and
164.

l.a. Protected Health Information. For purposes of this Attachment, protected health
information shall have the same meaning and effect as defined in 45 C.F.R. 160 and
164, limited to the information created, received, maintained or transmitted by the
Vendor from, or on behalf of, the Agency.

1.b. Security Incident. For purposes of this Attachment, security incident shall mean any
event resulting in computer systems, networks, or data being viewed, manipulated,
damaged, destroyed or made inaccessible by an unauthorized activity. See National
Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) Special Publication 800-61, "Computer
Security Incident Handling Guide,” for more information.

Applicability of HITECH and HIPAA Privacy Rule and Security Rule Provisions. As
provided by federal law, Title XIII of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
(ARRA), also known as the Health Information Technology Economic and Clinical Health
(HITECH) Act, requires a Business Associate (Vendor) that contracts with the Agency, a
HIPAA covered entity, to comply with the provisions of the HIPAA Privacy and Security
Rules (45 C.F.R. 160 and 164).

. Use and Disclosure of Protected Health Information. The Vendor shall not use or disclose

protected health information other than as permitted by this Contract or by federal and state
law. The Vendor will use appropriate safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of protected
health information for any purpose not in conformity with this Contract and federal and state
law. The Vendor will implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that
reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of
electronic protected health information the Vendor creates, receives, maintains, or transmits
on behalf of the Agency.

Use and Disclosure of Information for Management, Administration, and Legal
Responsibilities. The Vendor is permitted to use and disclose protected health information
received from the Agency for the proper management and administration of the Vendor or to
carry out the legal responsibilities of the Vendor, in accordance with 45 C.F.R.
164.504(e)(4). Such disclosure is only permissible where required by law, or where the

AHCA ITN 001-11/12, Exhibit I, Page 1 of 4

AHCA Form 2100-0017 (Rev. AUG 09)



10.

Vendor obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the protected health
information is disclosed that: (1) the protected health information will be held confidentially,
(2) the protected health information will be used or further disclosed only as required by law
or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to the person, and (3) the person notifies the
Vendor of any instance of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the protected
health information has been breached.

Disclosure to Third Parties. The Vendor will not divulge, disclose, or communicate
protected health information to any third party for any purpose not in conformity with this
Contract without prior written approval from the Agency. The Vendor shall ensure that any
agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides protected health information received
from, or created or received by the Vendor on behalf of, the Agency agrees to the same
terms, conditions, and restrictions that apply to the Vendor with respect to protected health
information.

. Access to Information. The Vendor shall make protected health information available in

accordance with federal and state law, including providing a right of access to persons who
are the subjects of the protected health information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.524.

Amendment and Incorporation of Amendments. The Vendor shall make protected health
information available for amendment and to incorporate any amendments to the protected
health information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.526.

Accounting for Disclosures. The Vendor shall make protected health information available
as required to provide an accounting of disclosures in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 164.528.
The Vendor shall document all disclosures of protected health information as needed for the
Agency to respond to a request for an accounting of disclosures in accordance with 45 C.F.R.
164.528.

Access to Books and Records. The Vendor shall make its internal practices, books, and
records relating to the use and disclosure of protected health information received from, or
created or received by the Vendor on behalf of the Agency, available to the Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services or the Secretary’s designee for purposes of
determining compliance with the Department of Health and Human Services Privacy
Regulations.

Reporting. The Vendor shall make a good faith effort to identify any use or disclosure of
protected health information not provided for in this Contract.

10a. To Agency. The Vendor will report to the Agency, within ten (10) business days
of discovery, any use or disclosure of protected health information not provided
for in this Contract of which the Vendor is aware. The Vendor will report to the
Agency, within twenty-four (24) hours of discovery, any security incident of
which the Vendor is aware. A violation of this paragraph shall be a material
violation of this Contract. Such notice shall include the identification of each
individual whose unsecured protected health information has been, or is

AHCA ITN 001-11/12, Exhibit I, Page 2 of 4

AHCA Form 2100-0017 (Rev. AUG 09)



reasonably believed by the Vendor to have been, accessed, acquired, or disclosed
during such breach.

10b. To Individuals. In the case of a breach of protected health information discovered
by the Vendor, the Vendor shall first notify the Agency of the pertinent details of
the breach and upon prior approval of the Agency shall notify each individual
whose unsecured protected health information has been, or is reasonably believed
by the Vendor to have been, accessed, acquired or disclosed as a result of such
breach. Such notification shall be in writing by first-class mail to the individual
(or the next of kin if the individual is deceased) at the last known address of the
individual or next of kin, respectively, or, if specified as a preference by the
individual, by electronic mail. Where there is insufficient, or out-of-date contract
information (including a phone number, email address, or any other form of
appropriate communication) that precludes written (or, if specifically requested,
electronic) notification to the individual, a substitute form of notice shall be
provided, including, in the case that there are 10 or more individuals for which
there is insufficient or out-of-date contact information, a conspicuous posting on
the Web site of the covered entity involved or notice in major print of broadcast
media, including major media in the geographic areas where the individuals
affected by the breach likely reside. In any case deemed by the Vendor to require
urgency because of possible imminent misuse of unsecured protected health
information, the Vendor may also provide information to individuals by telephone
or other means, as appropriate.

10c. To Media. In the case of a breach of protected health information discovered by
the Vendor where the unsecured protected health information of more than 500
persons is reasonably believed to have been, accessed, acquired, or disclosed,
after prior approval by the Agency, the Vendor shall provide notice to prominent
media outlets serving the State or relevant portion of the State involved.

10d. To Secretary of Health and Human Services. The Vendor shall cooperate with the
Agency to provide notice to the Secretary of Health and Human Services of
unsecured protected health information that has been acquired or disclosed in a
breach. If the breach was with respect to 500 or more individuals, such notice
must be provided immediately. If the breach was with respect to less than 500
individuals, the Vendor may maintain a log of such breach occurring and annually
submit such log to the Agency so that it may satisfy its obligation to notify the
Secretary of Health and Human Services documenting such breaches occurring in
the year involved.

10e. Content of Notices. All notices required under this Attachment shall include the
content set forth Section 13402(f), Title XIII of the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009, except that references therein to a “covered entity”
shall be read as references to the Vendor.

AHCA ITN 001-11/12, Exhibit I, Page 3 of 4
AHCA Form 2100-0017 (Rev. AUG 09)



10f.  Financial Responsibility. The Vendor shall be responsible for all costs related to
the notices required under this Attachment.

11. Mitigation. Vendor shall mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known
to the Vendor of a use or disclosure of protected health information in violation of this
Attachment.

12. Termination. Upon the Agency’s discovery of a material breach of this Attachment, the
Agency shall have the right to terminate this Contract.

12a. Effect of Termination. At the termination of this Contract, the Vendor shall
return all protected health information that the Vendor still maintains in any form,
including any copies or hybrid or merged databases made by the Vendor; or with prior
written approval of the Agency, the protected health information may be destroyed by the
Vendor after its use. If the protected health information is destroyed pursuant to the
Agency’s prior written approval, the Vendor must provide a written confirmation of such
destruction to the Agency. If return or destruction of the protected health information is
determined not feasible by the Agency, the Vendor agrees to protect the protected health
information and treat it as strictly confidential.

The Vendor has caused this Attachment to be signed and delivered by its duly authorized
representative, as of the date set forth below.

Vendor Name:

INFORMATION ONLY

Signature Date

Name and Title of Authorized Signer

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

AHCA ITN 001-11/12, Exhibit I, Page 4 of 4
AHCA Form 2100-0017 (Rev. AUG 09)



EXHIBIT I

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING
CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee
of any agency, a member of congress, an officer or employee of congress, or an employee
of a member of congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the
making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2)  If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a
member of congress, an officer or employee of congress, or an employee of a member of
congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the
undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report
Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

(3)  The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts
under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify
and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making
or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who
fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and
not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

INFORMATION ONLY |

Signature Date

Name of Authorized Individual Application or Contract Number

Name and Address of Organization

AHCA ITN 001-11/12, Exhibit Il, Page 1 of 1
AHCA Form 2100-0010 (Rev. OCT02)



EXHIBIT I

CERTIFICATION REGARDING
DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
CONTRACTS/SUBCONTRACTS

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and
Suspension, signed February 18, 1986. The guidelines were published in the May 29, 1987, Federal
Register (52 Fed. Reg., pages 20360-20369).

INSTRUCTIONS

Each Vendor whose contract/subcontract equals or exceeds $25,000 in federal monies must sign this certification
prior to execution of each contract/subcontract. Additionally, Vendors who audit federal programs must also sign,
regardless of the contract amount. The Agency for Health Care Administration cannot contract with these types of
Vendors if they are debarred or suspended by the federal government.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when this contract/subcontract
is entered into. If it is later determined that the signer knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, the Federal
Government may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

The Vendor shall provide immediate written notice to the contract manager at any time the Vendor learns that its
certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

The terms "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "person," "principal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this
certification, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive
Order 12549. You may contact the contract manager for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.

The Vendor agrees by submitting this certification that, it shall not knowingly enter into any subcontract with a
person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
contract/subcontract unless authorized by the Federal Government.

The Vendor further agrees by submitting this certification that it will require each subcontractor of this
contract/subcontract, whose payment will equal or exceed $25,000 in federal monies, to submit a signed copy of
this certification.

The Agency for Health Care Administration may rely upon a certification of a Vendor that it is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from contracting/subcontracting unless it knows that the certification
is erroneous.

This signed certification must be kept in the contract manager's contract file. Subcontractor's certifications must
be kept at the contractor's business location.

CERTIFICATION

The prospective Vendor certifies, by signing this certification, that neither he nor his principals
is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this contract/subcontract by any federal department or agency.

Where the prospective Vendor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such prospective Vendor shall attach an explanation to this certification.

[ INFORMATION ONLY |

Signature Date

Name and Title of Authorized Signer

AHCA ITN 001-11/12, Exhibit 1ll, Page 1 of 1

AHCA Form 2100-0009 (JAN 03)



